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DTC

P053515

Evaporator Temperature Sensor Circuit Short to Battery or Open

DESCRIPTION

The evaporator temp. sensor (No. 1 cooler thermistor) is installed to the evaporator in the air conditioner unit to
detect the temperature of the cooled air that has passed through the evaporator, which is used to control the air
conditioning system. It sends signals to the air conditioning amplifier assembly. The resistance of the evaporator

temp. sensor (No. 1 cooler thermistor) changes in accordance with the temperature of the cooled air that has passed

through the evaporator. As the temperature decreases, the resistance increases. As the temperature increases, the
resistance decreases.

The air conditioning amplifier assembly applies voltage to the evaporator temp. sensor (No. 1 cooler thermistor) and
reads voltage changes as the resistance of the evaporator temp. sensor (No. 1 cooler thermistor) changes. This
sensor is used for frost prevention.
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DTC Detection Condition Combination Table
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VEHICLE CONDITION
PATTERN 1 PATTERN 2
Diagnosis . .
Ignition switch ON
Condition g ° °
Open in evaporator temperature
° -
sensor circuit
Malfunction
Short (+B) in evaporator temperature
- @]
sensor circuit
. . Continuously for 4 seconds || Continuously for 4 seconds
Detection Time
or more or more
Trip Count 1 trip 1 trip
HINT:

If the conditions of either of these patterns are detected, a DTC will be stored.
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(Mo. 1 Cooler Thermistor)

PROCEDURE

1. ||CHECK EVAPORATOR TEMP. SENSOR (NO. 1 COOLER THERMISTOR) CIRCUIT

Pre-procedurel

(a) Disconnect the n2 evaporator temp. sensor (No. 1
cooler thermistor) connector.
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Front view of wire harness connector

*a | (to Evaporator Temp. Sensor (No. 1 Cooler
Thermistor))

Procedurel

(b) Measure the voltage according to the value(s) in the table below.

Standard Voltage:

& EWD INFO

Click Location & Routing(n2),
Click Connector(n2)

TESTER CONNECTION CONDITION SPECIFIED CONDITION RESULT

n2-2 - Body ground Ignition switch ON Oto5.5V \

Post-procedurel
(c) None

NG p GO TO STEP 5

2. |[CLEAR DTC

(a) Clear the DTCs.

Body Electrical > Air Conditioner > Clear DTCs

https://techinfo.toyota.com/t3Portal/resources/jsp/siviewer/index.jsp?dir=rm/RM41D0U&href=xhtml/RM100000002A0DG.html&locale=en&User=false&... 3/7


javascript:void(0)
javascript:void(0)

12/15/24, 5:53 PM

NEXT

v

3.

CHECK FOR DTC

Pre-procedurel

(@) Turn the ignition switch off.

(b) Disconnect the n2 evaporator temp. sensor (No. 1
cooler thermistor) connector.

(c) Connect terminals 1 and 2 of the evaporator temp.
sensor (No. 1 cooler thermistor) connector on the

wire harness side.

*
a
n2
1
112
Front view of wire harness connector
*a | (to Evaporator Temp. Sensor (No. 1 Cooler
Thermistor))
D
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*-1 *2

*1

Evaporator Temp. Sensor (No. 1 Cooler
Thermistor)

*2

Air Conditioning Amplifier Assembly

(d) Turn the ignition switch to ON and wait for 4 seconds or more.

Procedurel
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(e) Check for DTCs.

Body Electrical > Air Conditioner > Trouble Codes

RESULT PROCEED TO
P053511 is output A
B

P053515 is output

Post-procedurel

(f) None

A } REPLACE EVAPORATOR TEMP. SENSOR (NO. 1 COOLER
THERMISTOR)

INSPECT AIR CONDITIONING HARNESS ASSEMBLY (EVAPORATOR TEMP. SENSOR (NO. 1
COOLER THERMISTOR) - AIR CONDITIONING AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY)

Pre-procedurel

(a) Remove the air conditioning harness assembly.

HINT:

Click here [Nl

Procedurel

(b) Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the table below.

*a n3

*b

*a

Front view of air conditioning harness
assembly connector

(to Air Conditioning Amplifier
Assembly)

*b

Front view of air conditioning harness
assembly connector

(to Evaporator Temp. Sensor (No. 1
Cooler Thermistor))

Standard Resistance:
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& EWD INFO

Click Location & Routing(n2,n3)

Click Connector(n2)

Click Connector(n3)

TESTER CONNECTION CONDITION SPECIFIED CONDITION RESULT
n2-2 - n3-6 (TE) Always Below 1 Q Q
n2-1 - n3-5 (SG-3) Always Below 1 Q Q

Post-procedurel

(c) None

oK ’ REPLACE AIR CONDITIONING AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY

NG > REPLACE AIR CONDITIONING HARNESS ASSEMBLY

INSPECT AIR CONDITIONING HARNESS ASSEMBLY (EVAPORATOR TEMP. SENSOR (NO. 1
COOLER THERMISTOR) - AIR CONDITIONING AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY)

Pre-procedurel

(a) Remove the air conditioning harness assembly.

HINT:

Click here -

Procedurel

(b) Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the table below.

a n3

*b

*a

Front view of air conditioning harness
assembly connector

(to Air Conditioning Amplifier
Assembly)

*b

Front view of air conditioning harness
assembly connector

(to Evaporator Temp. Sensor (No. 1
Cooler Thermistor))

Standard Resistance:

& EWD INFO

Click Location & Routing(n2,n3)
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Click Connector(n2)
Click Connector(n3)

TESTER CONNECTION

CONDITION

SPECIFIED CONDITION

RESULT

n2-2 or n3-6 (TE) - Other terminals and body ground Always

10 kQ or higher

kQ

Post-procedurel

(c) None

oK ’ REPLACE AIR CONDITIONING AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY

NG } REPLACE AIR CONDITIONING HARNESS ASSEMBLY
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